## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution No. 17-

Resolution of the Monterey County Board of Supervisors to:

a)	Approve and authorize the Office of	)
	Emergency Services to submit	)
	applications for the California Disaster	)
	Assistance Act (CDAA) financial	)
	assistance program and other disaster	)
	assistance as it becomes available; and	)
		)
b)	Designate and authorize the	)
	appropriate Auditor-Controller staff,	)
	Assistant County Administrative	)
	Officer, and the Emergency Services	)
	Manager, as the Monterey County	)
	representatives to execute all related	)
	financial assistance documents.	,

## **RECITALS:**

**WHEREAS**, the California Disaster Assistance Act (CDAA) financial assistance program currently has funding available;

**WHEREAS**, the CDAA requires that the County Board of Supervisors authorize application for the financial assistance and requires designation and authorization of County staff to execute all financial assistance documents; and

**WHEREAS**, the County of Monterey has experienced a number of winter storms in January and February 2017 causing extensive wide spread damage throughout the County necessitating applications for state and federal financial assistance.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by** the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey as follows:

- 1. The Office of Emergency Services is approved and authorized to submit applications to the CDAA and to apply for other disaster assistance as it becomes available for the purpose of receiving reimbursement for damages resulting from emergencies.
- 2. The appropriate Auditor-Controller staff, the Assistant County Administrative Officer, and the Emergency Services Manager, are designated and authorized as the Monterey County representatives to execute all financial assistance related documents.

3. (3) yea	This is a universal resolution an ars following the date of approval		ve for all open and future disasters up to three	е
PASSI	ED AND ADOPTED on this	_ day of	_, 2017, upon motion of Supervisor	

\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, by the following vote, to-wit:

**AYES:** 

NOES: ABSENT:	
	f Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in for the meeting on
Dated:	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	By, Deputy